

No. 15-420

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

vs.

MICHAEL BRYANT, JR.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

—◆—
ANTHONY R. GALLAGHER
Federal Defender
MICHAEL DONAHOE
Senior Litigator
STEVEN C. BABCOCK*
Assistant Federal Defender
JOSLYN HUNT
Research Attorney
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF MONTANA
2702 Montana Avenue, Suite 101
Billings, Montana 59101
(406) 259-2459
steven_babcock@fd.org
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED....	1
STATUTORY AND/OR FEDERAL RULE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
Present Controversy	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. PRIOR TRIBAL COURT CONVICTIONS THAT DO NOT COMPORT WITH THE SIXTH AMENDMENT CANNOT BE USED TO MEET THE PRIOR CONVICTION ELEMENT OF §117 BECAUSE THE LACK OF COUNSEL RENDERS THEM UNRELIABLE.....	8
A. This Court’s jurisprudence establishes that reliability is a core concern of the Sixth Amendment’s right to counsel, both as entry of a conviction in the first instance and as use of that conviction in a later prosecution	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. In a series of cases from <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> through <i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , this Court established that having counsel from the outset of a prosecution is critical to the reliability of any conviction that results	9
2. In <i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , <i>United States v. Tucker</i> , and <i>Loper v. Beto</i> , this Court established that an uncounseled conviction cannot be used in a later prosecution for another offense, whether as an element of that offense or for sentencing on it, because the uncounseled conviction is inherently unreliable.....	13
3. <i>Lewis v. United States</i> , which permits the use of a prior uncounseled conviction to establish an element of the offense of possession of a firearm by a convicted felon, creates only a narrow exception to the principle that reliability is a fundamental concern of the Sixth Amendment right to counsel.....	15
B. Because reliability is the core concern underlying the exclusion in subsequent prosecutions of prior convictions that do not meet the Sixth Amendment standards for right to counsel, the <i>Burgett</i> rule of exclusion must apply to all prior uncounseled convictions regardless of the court from which they arise even when applying <i>Nichols</i>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. This Court’s precedent after <i>Lewis</i> and <i>Nichols</i> establishes the Government’s arguments – that Mr. Bryant’s uncounseled tribal court convictions can be used to establish an element of §117 – fail in light of the Sixth Amendment’s continued core concern about the reliability of the prior convictions.....	21
1. The Government is incorrect that because the Sixth Amendment does not apply to tribal courts, it does not matter that Mr. Bryant’s prior convictions did not comply with the Sixth Amendment’s right to counsel standards in a subsequent federal prosecution	23
2. The Government’s reliance on <i>Nichols</i> and related cases to argue that recidivist statutes “penalize only the last offense committed by the defendant” is misplaced in regards to Mr. Bryant	29
3. The Government’s argument that the Sixth Amendment does not bar entry of an uncounseled misdemeanor conviction, but only an accompanying sentence of imprisonment misses the point.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. The Government’s argument that uncounseled convictions may be used in later prosecutions without creating Sixth Amendment concerns if the defendant waived counsel in the earlier proceedings or was not indigent and elected to retain counsel is beside the point	35
D. This Court should hold the Sixth Amendment forbids the use of an uncounseled prior misdemeanor conviction resulting in a term of imprisonment to satisfy the prior convictions element of a subsequent §117 offense	36
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S DUE PROCESS CHALLENGE IS NOT A SEPARATE SUBSTANTIVE OR PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CHALLENGE, NOR IS IT PROPERLY PRESERVED	38
A. Any Due Process discussion was intermingled with the Sixth Amendment challenge	38
B. This Court should not address the Due Process issue the Government now presents in its merits brief because that issue was not embraced by the Question Presented before this Court in the Government’s petition for a writ of certiorari	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. If this Court reaches the Government’s Due Process argument, §117 deprives Mr. Bryant and others like him of Due Process	46
D. Section 117 is not the only tool available to combat domestic violence nor has Mr. Bryant advocated for its complete non-use.....	49
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	41
<i>Alabama State Federation of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	41
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002)	7, 21, 22, 31
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	24, 25
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizonans For Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	43
<i>Baldasar v. Illinois</i> , 446 U.S. 222 (1980)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	30
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 432 (1895)	49
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	32
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	16
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	45
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	41
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	12, 14, 23, 28, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912).....	25
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948).....	24
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	51, 52
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	48, 49
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)....	6, 11, 23, 28, 35
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	30
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 125 S. Ct. 377 (2004)	44
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loper v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 473 (1972)	13, 14, 16
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	47
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	46
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	44
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Somportex Limited v. Philadelphia Chew Gum Corp.</i> , 453 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1971).....	51
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	43, 45
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	47, 48
<i>United States v. Ant</i> , 882 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1989)	5, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 682978 (4th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 792 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 769 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)	44
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	22
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	44
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	46
<i>United States v. Tighe</i> , 266 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	13, 14
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , U.S. Sup. Ct. Docket No. 14-10154	43
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	1, 4, 24, 40
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	10, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. §1326(a)	25
8 U.S.C. §1326(b)(2).....	25
18 U.S.C. §117.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §117(a)	4, 30, 36, 50
18 U.S.C. §117(a)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. §921(a)(33)(A).....	43
18 U.S.C. §922(g)(9).....	43, 44
18 U.S.C. §1202(a)	16
18 U.S.C. §1202(a)(1).....	15
18 U.S.C. §1304	49
25 U.S.C. §1303	17
25 U.S.C. §1304(d)(4).....	49
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §2255	17
SENTENCING GUIDELINES	
USSG §4A1.2(i).....	27
OTHER SOURCES	
Brief of Dennis K. Burke, Former United States Attorney, District of Arizona, et al., as <i>Amici Curiae</i>	50, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief of National Congress of American Indians as <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	17
Brief of National Indigenous Women’s Resource Center and Additional Advocacy Organiza- tions for Survivors of Domestic Violence and Assault as <i>Amici Curiae</i>	50
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>A Different Kind of Sym- metry</i> , 34 N.M. L. Rev. 263 (Spring 2004)	28
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>Tribal Courts and Federal Sentencing</i> , 36 Ariz. St. L.J. 403 (Spring 2004)	29
Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bu- reau of Indian Affairs, 79 F.R. 4748-02	28
Northern Cheyenne Tribal Code 7-5-10(A).....	44
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations §482 (1987).....	51
